RESOLUTION 2018 - 92

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ENDORSING THE DELIVERY OF BRIDGE REPAIR AT COUNTY ROAD 121 OVER DEEP CREEK (NO. 740050) BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO STAFF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is scheduled to deliver a bridge repair project at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is required to adopt a resolution in support of the aforementioned project delivery by FDOT; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, although Local Agency Program (LAP) certified, requests that FDOT deliver the aforementioned bridge repair because so doing allows for greater efficiency, innovation, cost and/or times savings or for other reasons which allow for optimal project delivery; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, desires to provide any support necessary to assist the FDOT in its repair of the bridge at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) in Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida finds that the adoption of this resolution and the endorsement of the delivery of the bridge repair project at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) by FDOT, is in the best interest of Nassau County, Florida and its citizens.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption and Incorporation of Recitals

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopts the above-outlined recitals and incorporates them herein as part and parcel of this resolution.

Section 2. Purpose and Authority for Resolution

This resolution is adopted for the purpose of endorsing the delivery of the bridge repair project at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) for the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida by the Florida Department of Transportation and is adopted pursuant to the authority granted by and requirement of Chapter 125, Florida Statutes.

Section 3. Endorsement of Bridge Repair Delivery

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida endorses the delivery of the bridge repair project at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) by the Florida Department of Transportation.

Section 4. Explanation for Delivery by Florida Department of Transportation

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, although Local Agency Program (LAP) certified, endorses the delivery of the bridge repair project at County Road 121 over Deep Creek (No.740050) as outlined above and specifically requests that the Florida Department of Transportation deliver said bring repair because so doing allows for greater efficiency, innovation, cost and/or times savings or for other reasons which allow for optimal project delivery.

Section 5. Direction to Staff

- A. Staff is directed to take any and all necessary steps to ensure that the intent of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as expressed in this resolution, is effectuated and implemented.
- B. Staff is further and specifically directed to provide a certified copy of this resolution to the Florida Department of Transportation at their offices in Lake City, Florida.

Section 6. Effective Date of Resolution

This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida.

DULY ADOPTED this 10th day of September, 2018.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S

SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

ÁPPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN